Sterling				   -	 526	 526	 526	 -
US dollar				   (259)	 -	 (259)	 (12)	 (248)	 5.2	 5.2
Euro				   (423)	 (11)	 (434)	 (226)	 (207)	 1.4	 7.3
Other				   (258)	 20	 (238)	 (238)	 -
Total				   (940)	 535	 (405)	 50	 (455)

Market risk sensitivity analysis on financial instruments
In estimating the sensitivity of the financial instruments all other variables are held constant to determine the impact on profit before tax and equity. The analysis is for
illustrative purposes only, as in practice market rates rarely change in isolation.

The values shown in the table below are estimates of the impact on financial instruments only. Actual results in the future may differ materially from these estimates.
As such this table should not be considered as a projection of likely future gains and losses in these financial instruments.

Financial derivatives sensitivity table
The outputs from the sensitivity analysis are estimates of the impact of market risk assuming that the specified changes occur only to the financial derivatives
and do not reflect the opposite movement from the impact of the specific change on the underlying business that they are designed to hedge.

 					   1% 	 1% 			   10% 	 10%
					   decrease	 increase	 10%	 10%	 decrease in	 increase in
					   in interest	 in interest	 weakening	 strengthening	 base metal	 base metal
					   rates	 rates	 in sterling	 in sterling	 costs	 costs
					   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

At 31 December 2019
Impact on income statement: (loss)/gain					   -	 -	 (5.4)	 5.4	 (0.4)	 0.4
Impact on equity: (loss)/gain					   -	 -	 (67.8)	 67.8	 -	 -

At 31 December 2018
Impact on income statement: (loss)/gain					   -	 -	 (7.1)	 7.1	 (0.4)	 0.4
Impact on equity: (loss)/gain					   -	 -	 (92.5)	 92.5	 -	 -

158   IMI plc Annual Report & Accounts 2019

Commodity risk
�The Group’s operating companies purchase metal and metal components and
are therefore exposed to changes in commodity prices.

The Group manages this exposure through a centralised process hedging copper,
zinc and aluminium using a combination of financial contracts and local supply
agreements designed to minimise the volatility of short-term margins.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial
obligations as they fall due.

Management of liquidity risk
The Group’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that